Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru
: : National
Meeting date: Assembly for

Wednesday, 6 May 2015 Wales

Meeting time: 'i//
09.00

For further information please contact:
Sarah Beasley

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddCELG@Assembly.Wales

Agenda

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 4 - Chartered Institute
of Housing, Community Housing Cymru, Welsh Local Government

Association (09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 36)

Helen Northmore, Director, Chartered Institute of Housing

Stuart Ropke, Community Housing Cymru

Lyn Hambridge, Head of Housing at Pembrokeshire County Council, Welsh Local
Government Association

Break (10.15 - 10.30)

3 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5 - Cymorth Cymru and
Tai Pawb (10.30 - 11.15) (Pages 37 - 51)



Sam Austin, Cymorth Cymru
Emma Reeves-McAIll, Equality and Diversity Officer, Tai Pawb

Break (11.15 - 11.20)

4 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6 - Residential Property
Tribunal Wales (11.20 - 12.05) (Pages 52 - 58)

Andrew Morris, Residential Property Tribunal Wales
5 Papers to note (Pages 59 - 256)

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of the meeting (discussion of evidence received
under items 2, 3 and 4; and further consideration of the Committee's
approach to scrutiny of the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill)

7 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: discussion of evidence received in
sessions 4, 5 and 6 (12.05 - 12.20)

8 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Further consideration of the
Committee's approach to scrutiny (12.20 - 12.30) (Pages 257 - 258)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Y Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a Llywodraeth Leol
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee
CELG(4)-12-15 Papur 1
[...]
 / SeneddPetitions@Assembly Wales

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn v varaepéékzspea@/év@@me correspondence in both English and Welsh



¥ »)

At our meeting on 10 March, the Committee agreed to ask that you take this
matter into consideration of the planned Heritage (Wales Bill.

Please forward your response to the Clerking Team at
SeneddPetitions@Assembly.Wales Yours sincerely

William Powell AC / AM
Cadeirydd / Chair

Pack,Page 61



Y Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a Llywodraeth Leol
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee
CELG(4)-13-15 Papur 8 / Paper 8

Ken Skates AC / AM \/ (ﬁ

Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth .
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism ;-J)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref:
Ein cyf/Our ref: LF/KS/0390/15

Christine Chapman AM
Chair of the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

ﬁ_—
/ May 2015

Dear Christine,
Historic Environment (Wales) Bill

To support the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee’s scrutiny of the
Historic Environment (Wales) Bill, which | introduced into the National Assembly for Wales
on 1 May, | am pleased to attach Keeling Schedules, the Statement of Policy Intent and the
draft statutory guidance, ‘Managing Historic Environment Records in Wales'.

The Keeling Schedules present the relevant portions of the Ancient Monuments and
Archaeological Areas Act 1979 and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)
Act 1990 as they would read if the amending provisions of the Historic Environment (Wales)
Bill were enacted as introduced.

The Statement of Policy Intent provides information on the policy aims for the delegated
powers within the Bill.

The draft statutory guidance, ‘Managing Historic Environment Records in Wales’ explains
how we expect local authorities to discharge their new duties to create and keep up to date
historic environment records.

The Historic Environment (Wales) Bill will be complemented by policy, advice and gui
[...]

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Introduction

These statements of policy intent set out the current policy approaches for the subordinate legislation for the Historic
Environment (Wales) Bill. Consultation will be undertaken on each policy area and therefore the policy approaches may be
subject to change. These statements have been prepared to assist the responsible committee during the scrutiny of the
Historic Environment (Wales) Bill.

The Welsh Government considers that these subordinate legislative powers are essential in order to prescribe matters of
procedural detail and provide flexibility for matters that may require adjustment to facilitate effective implementation and
operation.

The Assembly procedure proposed for each subordinate legislative power is set out in detail in chapter 5 of the Explanatory
Memorandum. The guidelines published by the Counsel General in January 2012 have been followed to ensure a consistent

approach to the Assembly procedures.

A draft of the statutory guidance on historic environment records that will be issued under section 35 of the Historic
Environment (Wales) Bill has also been produced to assist the Committee during scrutiny. This has been shared informally
with key partners such as the Welsh Local Government Association, the Welsh archaeological trusts and the Royal
Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales. Formal consultation on the guidance will be undertaken in
late 2015/early 2016, once the provisions of the Bill have been finalised.



99 abed yoed

2. Consultation on and review of, certain scheduling or listing decisions made by the Welsh Ministers

Powers

2.1. Part 2, section 3 of the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill introduces new sections 1AA(6), 1AD(2) and 1AE(6) in the Ancient
Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979 (‘the 1979 Act’). Schedule 1 of the Bill introduces paragraphs 1(1) and 5 in
new schedule A2 of the 1979 Act.

2.2. Part 3, section 24 of the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill introduc
[...]
TW9 4DU, or e-mail:
psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk

Where third party material has been identified,
permission from the respective copyright holder must
be sought, including Cadw, Dyfed Archaeological Trust,
Amgueddfa Cymru — National Museum Wales and

the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical
Monuments of Wales.

This publication is available in afternative formats.
For details please contact Cadw at the above address or
telephone 01443 336000.

Pack Page 256


http://www.gov.wales/cadw
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 8

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 257



	Agenda
	2 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 4 - Chartered Institute of Housing, Community Housing Cymru, Welsh Local Government Association
	CELG(4)-12-15 Paper 1
	CELG(4)-12-15 Paper 2
	CELG(4)-12-15 Paper 3

	3 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5 - Cymorth Cymru and Tai Pawb
	CELG(4)-12-15 Paper 5

	4 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6 - Residential Property Tribunal Wales
	5 Papers to note
	CELG(4)-12-15 Paper 7
	CELG(4)-12-15 Paper 8
	CELG(4)-12-15 Paper 8 Annexe 1
	CELG(4)-12-15 Paper 8 Annexe 2
	CELG(4)-12-15 Paper 8 Annexe 3
	CELG(4)-12-15 Paper 8 Annexe 4
	Structure Bookmarks
	Managing Historic Environment Records in Wales
	Managing Historic Environment Records in Wales
	Managing Historic Environment Records in Wales
	Managing Historic Environment Records in Wales

	Managing Historic Environment Records in Wales
	Managing Historic Environment Records in Wales

	02
	02
	02


	02
	02
	02


	20
	20
	20


	Number: WG24306
	Number: WG24306

	Figure
	Welsh Government
	Welsh Government
	Historic Environment (Wales) Bill
	Historic Environment (Wales) Bill


	Complementary document for consideration
	Complement
[...]
eology.org.uk
	www.dyfedarchaeology.org.uk
	Glamorgan-Gwent Archaeological Trust
	Heathfield House, Heathfield, Swansea SA1 6EL
	Tel. 01792 655208
	enquiries@ggat.org.uk
	www.ggat.org.uk
	Gwynedd Archaeological Trust
	Craig Beuno, Garth Road, Bangor LL57 2RT
	Tel. 01248 352535
	gat@heneb.co.uk
	www.heneb.co.uk
	Cadw, Welsh Government
	Plas Carew
	Unit 5/7 Cefn Coed
	Parc Nantgarw
	Cardiff CF15 7QQ
	01443 336000
	cadw@wales.gsi.gov.uk
	 
	www.gov.wales/cadw

	Cadw is the Welsh Government’s historic environment service working for an accessible and well-protected historic environment for Wales.
	© Crown copyright 2015
	 
	Figure
	 

	ISBN 978-1-85760-368-2WG24306
	 

	This publication is licensed under the terms of the
	Open Government Licence v3.0 except where
	otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit 
	http://www.

	nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
	nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/

	or write to the Information Policy Team,The
	version/3 

	National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or e-mail:
	psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
	Where third party material has been identified, permission from the respective copyright holder must be sought, including Cadw, Dyfed Archaeological Trust, Amgueddfa Cymru – National Museum Wales and the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales.
	This publication is available in alternative formats. For details please contact Cadw at the above address or telephone 01443 336000.
	 


	25
	25
	25


	Figure
	The bridge at Crickhowell, Powys, is a grade I listed structure and a scheduled monument.
	The bridge at Crickhowell, Powys, is a grade I listed structure and a scheduled monument.

	DRAFT
	DRAFT
	DRAFT


	© Crown copyright (2015), Cadw, Welsh Government
	© Crown copyright (2015), Cadw, Welsh Government






	8 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Further consideration of the Committee's approach to scrutiny





Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 6 May 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.20 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

http://senedd.tv/en/2955

Concise Minutes:
MeetingTitle

Christine Chapman AM (Chair)
Peter Black AM

Assembly Members:

Alun Davies AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM

Mike Hedges AM

Gwyn R Price AM

John Griffiths AM (In place of Gwenda Thomas AM)
Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM

Lyn Hambridge, Pembrokeshire County Council
Stuart Ropke, Community Housing Cymru

Witnhesses:

Helen Northmore, Chartered Institute of Housing
Sam Austin, Llamau

Emma Reeves-McAIll, Tai Pawb

Andrew Morris, Residential Property Tribunal

Claire Morris (Second Clerk)
Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk)
Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk)
Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk)



http://senedd.tv/

Helen Roberts (Legal Adviser)
Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)
David Smith (Expert Adviser)
Robin Wilkinson (Researcher)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1. Apologies for absence were received from Mark Isherwood AM and Gwenda
Thomas AM. John Griffiths substituted for Gwenda Thomas AM in accordance
with Standing Order 17.48.

1.2. In accordance with Standing Order 17.22, Mike Hedges AM was elected
temporary Chair in the absence of Christine Chapman AM.

1.3. The temporary Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the
meeting.

1.4. Alun Davies AM and Janet Finch-Saunders AM declared interests as landlords
in the private rented sector.

2 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 4 - Chartered Institute of
Housing, Community Housing Cymru, Welsh Local Government
Association

2.1 The Committee received evidence from:

e Helen Northmore, Director, Chartered Institute of Housing
e Stuart Ropke, Community Housing Cymru
e Lyn Hambridge, Head of Housing at Pembrokeshire County Council, Welsh Local Government Association

2.2 Community Housing Cymru agreed to provide the Committee with some further
information, as follows:

- the number of 16-17 year olds currently entering into occupation contracts in the
social housing sector.

- the impact of welfare reform on serious rent arrears and the implications of
removing Ground 8 for housing associations.

2.3 The Welsh Local Government Association agreed to provide the Committee with
some further information, as follows:

- the provision of a statutory needs assessment for all 16-17 year olds before entering
into an occupation contract.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

3 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5 - Cymorth Cymru and
Tai Pawb

3.1 The Committee received evidence from:

e Sam Austin, Cymorth Cymru
e Emma Reeves-McAll, Equality and Diversity Officer, Tai Pawb

3.2 Cymorth Cymru agreed to provide the Committee with some further information,
as follows:
the views of your members on the provisions in the Bill relating to the need for

the condition of the dwelling to be fit for human habitation.
the views of your members on what could be included in an equivalent.

3.3 Tai Pawb agreed to provide the Committee with some further information, as
follows:

the views of your members on what could be included in an equivalent to the
Welsh housing quality standard for the private rented sector.

4 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6 - Residential Property

Tribunal Wales
4.1 The Committee received evidence from:

e Andrew Morris, Residential Property Tribunal Wales

5 Papers to note
5.1 The Committee noted the papers.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of the meeting (discussion of evidence received under
items 2, 3 and 4; and further consideration of the Committee's approach

to scrutiny of the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill)
6.1 The Committee agreed the motion.



7 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: discussion of evidence received in sessions
4,5 and 6

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence.

8 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Further consideration of the

Committee's approach to scrutiny
8.1 The Committee discussed their approach to scrutiny of the Historic Environment
(Wales) Bill.



